

No. 08-1521

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OTIS McDONALD, ADAM ORLOV, COLLEEN LAWSON,  
DAVID LAWSON, SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,  
AND ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 1002  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889

\*Counsel of Record for  
*Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS SUBSTANTIVE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AGAINST STATE INFRINGEMENT.....	4
A. Crafted Against A Backdrop Of Rights- Suppression In The South, The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Was Written To Protect Substantive Fundamental Rights.....	4
B. By 1866, The Public Meaning Of “Privileges” And “Immunities” Included Fundamental Rights.....	8
C. The Congressional Debates Over The Fourteenth Amendment Show That The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Encompassed Substantive Fundamental Rights, Including The Personal Rights In The Bill Of Rights.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

D. The Wording Of The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Is Broader Than The Privileges And Immunities Clause Of Article IV..... 21

II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE INCLUDED AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS..... 24

III. PRECEDENT DOES NOT PREVENT THE COURT FROM RECOGNIZING THAT THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE PROTECTS AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS AGAINST STATE INFRINGEMENT..... 29

A. *Slaughter-House* And Its Progeny Were Wrong As A Matter Of Text And History And Have Been Completely Undermined By This Court’s Subsequent Application Of Most Of The Bill Of Rights To The States..... 30

B. Reviving The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Will Not Prejudice The Constitutional Rights And Liberties Of Noncitizens..... 35

CONCLUSION .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947) .....	34
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833) .....	19, 22, 31
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) .....	1, 2, 25
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856) .....	5, 35
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	34
<i>Livingston v. Moore</i> , 32 U.S. 469 (1833) .....	19
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	34
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900) .....	34
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908) .....	34
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) .....	31, 34
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
ILL. CONST. of 1818 art. VIII, § 1 .....	13
IND. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	12
IOWA CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	13
MASS. CONST. pt. 1, art. I .....	13
N.H. CONST. pt. 1, art. II .....	13
N.Y. CONST. of 1777 pmbl. ....	12
OHIO CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	13
PA. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	13
VT. CONST. ch. 1, art. I .....	13
WISC. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	12
1 Annals of Congress (1789) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Cong. Globe, 35 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1859):	
p. 983.....	36
pp. 984-85 .....	19
Cong. Globe, 38 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1864):	
pp. 1203.....	18
Cong. Globe, 39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1865):	
pp. 93-94 .....	25
Cong. Globe, 39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1866):	
p. 40.....	25
p. 340.....	25
pp. 474-75 .....	25, 26
p. 475.....	11
p. 504.....	6
pp. 516-517 .....	25, 26
p. 585.....	29
pp. 588-89 .....	25
p. 632.....	25
p. 651.....	25
p. 654.....	29
p. 783.....	25
p. 914.....	25
p. 941.....	25
pp. 1089-90 .....	19
p. 1090.....	30, 36
p. 1094.....	36
pp. 1117-18 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Cong. Globe, 39<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1866)

(continued):

pp. 1123-24 .....	25
p. 1160.....	25
p. 1182.....	28
p. 1183.....	26
p. 1617.....	25
p. 1621.....	25
p. 1835.....	11
p. 1838.....	25
pp. 1838-39 .....	26
p. 2459.....	18, 37
p. 2542.....	18, 19, 20
p. 2765.....	<i>passim</i>
p. 2766.....	18, 37

Cong. Globe, 41<sup>st</sup> Cong., 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1870):

p. 3658.....	38
p. 3871.....	38

Cong. Globe, 42<sup>nd</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1871):

p. 84 app.....	20
----------------	----

Cong. Rec., 43<sup>rd</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1874):

p. 4116.....	33
p. 4148.....	33

Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140 (codified at

42 U.S.C. § 1981) .....	37
-------------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Freedman’s Bureau Bill, 14 Stat. 173 (1866) .....29

REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON  
RECONSTRUCTION (1866).....8, 28

Books and Articles

AKHIL REED AMAR, *THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION  
AND RECONSTRUCTION* (1998).....*passim*

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights and the  
Fourteenth Amendment*, 101 YALE L.J. 1193  
(1992) ..... 36

Akhil Reed Amar, *Substance and Method in the  
Year 2000*, 28 PEPP. L. REV. 601 (2001).....4, 33

Richard L. Aynes, *On Misreading John Bingham  
and the Fourteenth Amendment*, 103 YALE  
L.J. 57 (1993).....20, 37

Richard L. Aynes, *Constricting the Law of Freedom:  
Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and  
the Slaughter-House Cases*, 70 CHI.-KENT L. REV.  
627 (1994) ..... 32

Richard L. Aynes, *Ink Blot or Not: The Meaning of  
Privileges and/or Immunities*, 11 U. PA.  
J. CONST. L. 1295 (2009) ..... 10, 33

Jack M. Balkin, *Abortion and Original Meaning*,  
24 CONST. COMMENT. 291 (2007) .....33



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

RANDY E. BARNETT, RESTORING THE LOST CONSTITUTION: THE PRESUMPTION OF LIBERTY (2004).....	11, 33
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Ninth Amendment: It Means What It Says</i> , 85 TEX. L. REV. 1 (2006).....	9
CHARLES L. BLACK, HUMAN RIGHTS: NAMED & UNNAMED (1997).....	12
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in History and Tradition?</i> 87 TEX. L. REV. 7 (2008).....	12
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro- Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991) .....	25
MICHAEL KENT CURTIS, FREE SPEECH: THE PEOPLE’S DARLING PRIVILEGE (2000).....	6
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>Historical Linguistics, Inkblots, and Life After Death: The Privileges or Immunities of Citizens of the United States</i> , 78 N.C. L. REV. 1071 (2000) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

MICHAEL KENT CURTIS, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE: THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1986).....	6, 20, 25, 33
DAVID H. GANS & DOUGLAS T. KENDALL, THE GEM OF THE CONSTITUTION: THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (2008).....	33
Speech of Frederick Douglass to the Anti-Slavery Society, May 10, 1865 <i>in</i> THE CIVIL WAR ARCHIVE: THE HISTORY OF THE CIVIL WAR IN DOCUMENTS (Henry Steele Commager & Erik Bruun eds. 2000).....	27
JOHN HART ELY, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST: A THEORY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW (1980).....	33
WALTER FLEMING, DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF RECONSTRUCTION (1906).....	23
ERIC FONER, RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA’S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION, 1863-1877 (1988) .....	25
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>The Ripple Effects of Slaughter-House: A Critique of the Negative Rights View of the Constitution</i> , 43 VAND. L. REV. 409 (1990). .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Personal Security, Personal Liberty, and “The Constitutional Right to Bear Arms”</i> : Visions of the Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment, 5 SETON HALL CONST. L. J. 341 (1995) .....	28
ALEXANDER HAMILTON, THE FEDERALIST No. 80 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1999) .....	21
Robert Kaczorowski, <i>Revolutionary Constitutionalism in the Era of the Civil War and Reconstruction</i> , 61 N.Y.U. L. REV. 863 (1986) .....	20
Neal K. Katyal, <i>Equality in the War on Terror</i> , 59 STAN. L. REV. 1365 (2007) .....	38
BENJAMIN B. KENDRICK, THE JOURNAL OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECONSTRUCTION (1914) .....	7, 8
RANDALL KENNEDY, RACE, CRIME AND THE LAW (1998) .....	6
THE COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (Roy P. Basler ed. 1953) .....	5
Michael Anthony Lawrence, <i>Second Amendment Incorporation through the Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities and Due Process Clauses</i> , 72 MO. L. REV. 1 (2007) .....	31, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

SOURCES OF OUR LIBERTIES

(Richard L. Perry ed. 1978)..... 9, 10

LAURENCE TRIBE, *AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW*

(2000).....33

William Van Alstyne, *The Second Amendment and  
the Personal Right to Arms*, 43 DUKE L.J. 1236

(1994) ..... 28

Bryan H. Wildenthal, *Nationalizing the Bill of  
Rights: Revisiting the Original Understanding of  
the Fourteenth Amendment in 1866-67*,

68 OHIO ST. L.J. 1509 (2007).....16, 17

CINCINNATI COMMERCIAL, Aug. 9, 1866.....15

N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 5, 1867 .....22, 23
